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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Board of Directors  
Canvasback Missions, Inc. 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of 
Canvasback Missions, Inc. (the "Organization"), including the consolidated entity, 
Canvasback Wellness (RMI), Inc., which comprise the consolidated statement of 
financial position as of December 31, 2018, and the related consolidated 
statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then 
ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these 
consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial 
statements based on our audit.  We conducted our audit in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free of 
material misstatement.  

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the 
amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.  The 
procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the audit 
considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation 
of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control.  Accordingly, we 
express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation 
of the consolidated financial statements.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present 
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Canvasback Missions, Inc. 
and Affiliate as of December 31, 2018, and the changes in its net assets and its 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements 
as a whole.  The consolidating statement of financial position and the consolidating statements of 
activities and functional expenses on pages 13 - 15, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and 
are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the consolidated financial statements.  The information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material 
respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole. 
 

 
 
December 4, 2019 
Roseville, California 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 103,196$            
Cash - restricted 24,549
Investments 51,738                
Other receivable 3,550                  
Inventory 5,000                  

Total current assets 188,033              

Property and equipment, net 142,238              

Total assets 330,271$            

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 9,456$                
Due to related party 20,000

Total liabilities 29,456                

Net assets:
  Without donor restrictions 300,815              

Total net assets 300,815              

Total liabilities and net assets 330,271$            

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CANVASBACK MISSIONS, INC. AND AFFILIATE

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
December 31, 2018

ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an 
integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Total

Support and revenue:
Donations direct 424,189$            -$                    424,189$            
In kind donations 1,093,723           -                      1,093,723           
Grants 55,000                349,341              404,341              
World Diabetes Foundation grant -                      59,000                59,000                
Diabetes Wellness Meals program -                      162,796              162,796              
Interest/dividend income 5,696 -                      5,696                  
Realized loss on investments (6,137) -                      (6,137)                 
Unrealized loss on investments (4,704) -                      (4,704)                 
Gain on sale of assets 2,804                  -                      2,804                  
Net assets released from restrictions 756,793              (756,793)             -                      

Total support and revenue 2,327,364           (185,656)             2,141,708           

Expenses:
Program services 2,045,625           -                      2,045,625           
General and administrative 157,744              -                      157,744              

Total expenses 2,203,369           -                      2,203,369           

Change in net assets 123,995              (185,656)             (61,661)               

Net assets, beginning of year 176,820              185,656              362,476              

Net assets, end of year 300,815$            -$                    300,815$            

CANVASBACK MISSIONS, INC. AND AFFILIATE

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Without Donor 
Restrictions

With Donor 
Restrictions

The accompanying notes are an 
integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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General
Program and
Services Administrative Total

Payroll 154,472$            44,517$              198,989$            
Payroll taxes 12,213                3,648                  15,861                
Employee benefits 25,491                7,614                  33,105                
Medical supplies 1,050,963           -                      1,050,963           
Travel/lodging 288,945              3,201                  292,146              
Telephone and communications 6,697                  2,001                  8,698                  
Depreciation 23,522                -                      23,522                
Taxes and licenses 2,292                  684                     2,976                  
Training 35                       -                      35                       
Stipends 230                     -                      230                     
Conventions -                      984                     984                     
Meetings/dues 4,996                  2,058                  7,054                  
Occupancy 966                     1,962                  2,928                  
Printing -                      5,983                  5,983                  
Office supplies 6,160                  12,507                18,667                
Postage 3,270                  977                     4,247                  
Promotion 116                     42,156                42,272                
Auction -                      450                     450                     
Automotive repairs 11,433                3,415                  14,848                
Moral Welfare Rejuvenation 3,212                  -                      3,212                  
Repairs and maintenance 288                     -                      288                     
Diabetes and Wellness Project 345,387              -                      345,387              
Community Health Advancement 10,163                -                      10,163                
World Diabetes Foundation 57,211                -                      57,211                
Insurance 2,338                  1,915                  4,253                  
Storage unit 14,124                -                      14,124                
Professional fees 2,750                  -                      2,750                  
Tenant improvements 200                     -                      200                     
Dalan project 2,812                  -                      2,812                  
Bank fees 15,339                -                      15,339                
Other administrative costs -                      23,672                23,672                

Total expenses 2,045,625$         157,744$            2,203,369$         

CANVASBACK MISSIONS, INC. AND AFFILIATE

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

The accompanying notes are an 
integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

5



Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets (61,661)$             
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to

net cash used in operating activities:
Depreciation 23,522                
Net realized and unrealized

losses on investments 8,460                  
Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Other receivable (3,550)                 
Inventory 29,472                
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (1,123)                 

Net cash used in operating activities (4,880)                 

Cash flows from investing activities:
Net changes in restricted cash 52,026                
Purchase of fixed assets (97,889)               
Purchase of investments (826)                    
Proceeds from sale of investments 55,572                

Net cash provided by investing activities 8,883                  

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from related party 20,000                

Change in cash and cash equivalents 24,003                

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 79,193                

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 103,196$            

CANVASBACK MISSIONS, INC. AND AFFILIATE

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

The accompanying notes are an integral part 
of these consolidated financial statements.
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NOTE 1: NATURE OF ORGANIZATION 
 

Canvasback Missions, Inc. (the "Organization") was formed in 1982 as a not-for-profit 
organization.  The Organization's primary activities are to provide medical and dental 
treatment; training in medical procedures and equipment; diabetes and diet awareness 
programs, youth ministries and diet education endeavors, primarily in the islands of 
Micronesia.  The Organization is supported by public donations and receives grants to fund 
this program.  The Organization's main office is located in Benicia, California. 
 
Canvasback Wellness (RMI), Inc. ("RMI") was formed April 28, 2014 and is a not-for-profit 
organization.  RMI's financial statements are consolidated into the Organization's financial 
statements because they meet the criteria for consolidation under Financial Accounting 
Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification Topic 958, Subtopic 810, Not-for-Profit 
entities – Consolidation (FASB ASC 958-810).  FASB ASC 958-810 requires consolidation if 
the nonprofit organizations are related to one another by means of ownership, control and/or 
economic interest.  The Organization exercises control through common members and 
appointment of members of the board of directors of RMI and has an economic interest as 
the sole beneficiary of the assets and resources of RMI. 

 
NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Basis of Accounting 
The consolidated financial statements of the Organization and its affiliate have been prepared 
on the accrual basis of accounting and accordingly reflect all significant receivables, payables 
and other liabilities. 
 
Basis of Presentation 
In August 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Accounting Standards 
Update 2016-14 Not-for-Profit Entities Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit 
Entities.  The amendments in this update are designed to improve the presentation of net 
asset classification requirements and the information presented in financial statements and 
notes about a not-for-profit entity's liquidity, financial performance, and cash flows.  The 
Organization has adopted the provision as of December 31, 2018. 
 
The Organization presents its consolidated financial statements in accordance with FASB 
ASC Topic 958, Subtopic 210 (FASB ASC 958-210), Presentation of Financial Statements of 
Not-for-Profit Entities.  Under FASB ASC 958-210, the Organization is required to report 
information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following two 
classes of net assets: 
 

Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to stipulations; 
 

Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets that are subject to stipulations that will be 
met by actions or the passage of time. 

 
Revenues and gains and losses on investments are reported as changes in net assets 
without donor restrictions unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed 
restrictions.  Expenses are reported as changes in net assets without donor restrictions.  
Expirations of donor restrictions on net assets are reported as reclassifications between the 
applicable classes of net assets. 
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December 31, 2018 
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NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Basis of Presentation (Continued) 
Donor-restricted contributions are reported as revenues which increase net assets with donor 
restrictions.  Expirations of donor restrictions on contributions whose restrictions are met in 
the same reporting period have been reported as reclassifications between the applicable 
classes of net assets.   

 
Program and Functional Expenses 
The costs of providing program services have been summarized on a functional basis in the 
consolidated statement of activities and in the consolidated statement of functional expenses.  
Costs specifically identified with programs or fundraising are directly allocated to those 
functions.  All costs not identifiable with a specific program or fundraising activity, but 
indispensable to the conduct of such programs and activities and to the Organization's 
existence, are included as management and general expenses.  Expenses that benefit more 
than one function of the Organization are allocated among the functions based generally on 
the amount of time and effort spent by personnel on each function. 
 
Revenue Recognition 
In accordance with the provisions of Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting 
Standards Codification Topic 958-605, Not-for-Profit Entities – Revenue Recognition (FASB 
ASC 958-605), unconditional contributions are generally recognized as revenues or gains in 
the period received and as assets, decreases of liabilities, or expenses depending on the 
form of the benefits received.  Conditional contributions are recorded when the conditions 
have been met.  

 
The Organization reports gifts of goods and equipment as unrestricted support unless explicit 
donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used.  Gifts of long-lived assets 
with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other 
assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support.  
Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, 
the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-
lived assets are placed in service.  

 
Use of Estimates 
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported period.  Actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Organization considers all unrestricted 
highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash 
equivalents. 
 
Restricted Cash 
Restricted cash represents cash associated with gift annuities and donor restricted funding 
received to support various programs within the mission of the Organization. 
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NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Property and Equipment 
Property and equipment are stated at cost.  If an expenditure results in the acquisition of any 
asset having an estimated useful life which extends substantially beyond the year of 
acquisition, the expenditure is capitalized and depreciated using the straight-line method over 
the estimated useful life, which generally ranges from three to thirty-nine years. 
 
Investments 
Investments are recorded at fair market value.  Changes in the carrying amounts of 
investments held are included in the consolidated statement of activities as unrealized gains 
or losses.  Investment income, gains and losses are reported as changes in assets without 
donor restrictions unless a donor restricts their use.   

 
Income Taxes 
The Organization is recognized as a public charity exempt from federal income tax under 
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 23701(d) of the California 
Revenue and Taxation Code, whereby only unrelated business income, as defined by 
Section 512(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code and similar code sections of the California 
Revenue and Taxation Code, is subject to income tax.  The Organization does not have any 
uncertain tax positions that are material to the financial statements, as management believes 
all of its activities are related to its tax-exempt purposes.  After they are filed, the information 
returns remain subject to examination by the taxing authorities generally three years for 
federal returns and four years for state returns.   

 
Fair Value Measurements 
The Foundation has implemented the provisions of Financial Accounting Standards Board 
Accounting Standards Codification Topic 820, Subtopic 10 (FASB ASC 820-10), which 
defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and expands disclosure 
requirements for fair value measurements. 
 
FASB ASC 820-10 defines fair value as the exchange price that would be received for an 
asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market 
for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the 
measurement date.  The Foundation determines the fair values of its assets and liabilities 
based on the fair value hierarchy established in FASB ASC 820-10.  The standard describes 
three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value (Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3).  
Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities that the Foundation has the ability to access at the measurement date.  An active 
market is a market in which transactions occur with sufficient frequency and volume to 
provide pricing information on an on-going basis.  Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted 
prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.  Level 3 inputs 
are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.  Unobservable inputs reflect the 
Foundation's own suppositions about the assumptions market participants would use in 
pricing the asset or liability (including assumptions about risk).  Unobservable inputs are 
developed based on the best information available in the circumstances and may include the 
Foundation's own data. 

 
The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based 
on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.  Valuation 
techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of 
unobservable inputs. 
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NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Fair Value Measurements (Continued) 
The following methods and assumptions were used by the Organization in estimating the fair 
value of its financial instruments: 
 

Marketable Securities:  Fair values, which are the amounts reported in the consolidated 
statement of financial position, are based on quoted market prices. 

 
Subsequent Events 
Events and transactions have been evaluated for potential recognition and disclosure through 
December 4, 2019, the date that the consolidated financial statements were available to be 
issued.   

 
NOTE 3: LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 

 
As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial 
assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due.  
 
The Organization's financial assets available within one year of the balance sheet date for 
general expenditures are as follows: 
 

Cash and cash equivalents 103,196$     
Cash - restricted 24,549        
Investments 51,738
Other receivable 3,550

Financial assets available to meet cash
need for expenditures within one year 183,033$     

 
NOTE 4: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 

The Organization maintains cash and cash equivalents in various financial institutions and 
investment company accounts.  The cash balances are insured by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000.  There were no uninsured cash balances at 
December 31, 2018. 

 
NOTE 5: INVESTMENTS 
 

The following is a summary of investments as of December 31, 2018: 
 

Fair Value
Unrealized at Quoted

Cost Holding Loss Market Price
Exchange traded funds 55,462$      (3,724)$       51,738$      
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NOTE 6: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
 

All investments held by the Organization are in exchange traded funds.   
 
The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's 
assets at fair value as of December 31, 2018: 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Exchange traded funds 51,738$      -$            -$            51,738$      
 

NOTE 7: PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
 Property and equipment at December 31, 2018, consisted of the following: 
 

Land 10,000$      
Equipment 33,622        
Automobiles 166,231      
Furniture and fixtures 68,982        

Total property and equipment at cost 278,835      
Less accumulated depreciation (136,597)

Net property and equipment 142,238$     

 
NOTE 8: OPERATING LEASE 
 

The Organization leases a warehouse under an operating lease with a monthly base rent of 
$1,170.  Rent expense totaled $14,124 for the year ended December 31, 2018.   
 
The minimum future lease payments under these arrangements at December 31, 2018 are 
as follows: 
 

Year Ending December 31:
2019 14,040$      
2020 14,040        
2021 14,040        
2022 14,040        
2023 14,040        

Total 70,200$      
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NOTE 9: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

During 2018, $20,000 was loaned to the Organization by its founders and is to be paid by 
October 2019.  The loan is noninterest bearing and is to be used for general assistance to the 
Organization.   

 
NOTE 10: RETIREMENT BENEFITS 
 

The Organization has a defined contribution plan available to all of its full-time employees 
employed 10 years or more.  No matching contributions were made during the year. 
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Canvasback 
Canvasback Wellness
Missions, Inc. (RMI), Inc. Total

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 96,245$              6,951$                103,196$            
Cash - restricted 24,549 -                      24,549
Investments 51,738                -                      51,738                
Other receivable 3,550                  -                      3,550                  
Inventory 5,000                  -                      5,000                  

Total current assets 181,082              6,951                  188,033              

Property and equipment, net 92,783                49,455                142,238              

Total assets 273,865$            56,406$              330,271$            

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 9,248$                208$                   9,456$                
Due to related party 20,000 -                      20,000                

Total liabilities 29,248                208                     29,456                

Net assets:
  Without donor restrictions 244,617              56,198                300,815              

Total net assets 244,617              56,198                300,815              

Total liabilities and net assets 273,865$            56,406$              330,271$            

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CANVASBACK MISSIONS, INC. AND AFFILIATE

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
December 31, 2018

ASSETS
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Total Total Total

Support and revenue:
Donations direct 424,189$     -$             424,189$     -$             -$             -$             424,189$     
In kind donations 1,093,723    -               1,093,723    -               -               -               1,093,723    
Grants -               349,341       349,341       -               55,000         55,000         404,341       
World Diabetes Foundation grant -               59,000         59,000         -               -               -               59,000         
Diabetes Wellness Meals program -               162,796       162,796       -               -               -               162,796       
Interest/dividend income 5,696 -               5,696           -               -               -               5,696           
Realized loss on investments (6,137) -               (6,137)          -               -               -               (6,137)          
Unrealized loss on investments (4,704) -               (4,704)          -               -               -               (4,704)          
Gain on sale of assets 2,804           -               2,804           -               -               -               2,804           
Net assets released from restrictions 756,793       (756,793)      -               55,000         (55,000)        -               -               

Total support and revenue 2,272,364    (185,656)      2,086,708    55,000         -               55,000         2,141,708    

Expenses:
Program services 2,027,205    -               2,027,205    18,420         -               18,420         2,045,625    
General and administrative 157,744       -               157,744       -               -               -               157,744       

Total expenses 2,184,949    -               2,184,949    18,420         -               18,420         2,203,369    

Change in net assets 87,415         (185,656)      (98,241)        36,580         -               36,580         (61,661)        

Net assets, beginning of year 157,202       185,656       342,858       19,618         -               19,618         362,476       

Net assets, end of year 244,617$     -$             244,617$     56,198$       -$             56,198$       300,815$     

CANVASBACK MISSIONS, INC. AND AFFILIATE

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Without 
Donor 

With Donor 
Restrictions

Canvasback Missions, Inc. Canvasback Wellness (RMI), Inc.
Without 
Donor 

With Donor 
Restrictions
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Canvasback Canvasback 
Canvasback Wellness Canvasback Wellness

Missions, (RMI), Inc. Total Missions, (RMI), Inc. Total Total

Payroll 151,784$     2,688$         154,472$     44,517$       -$             44,517$       198,989$     
Payroll taxes 12,213         -               12,213         3,648           -               3,648           15,861         
Employee benefits 25,491         -               25,491         7,614           -               7,614           33,105         
Medical supplies 1,050,963    -               1,050,963    -               -               -               1,050,963    
Travel/lodging 288,945       -               288,945       3,201           -               3,201           292,146       
Telephone and communications 6,697           -               6,697           2,001           -               2,001           8,698           
Depreciation 17,977         5,545           23,522         -               -               -               23,522         
Taxes and licenses 2,292           -               2,292           684              -               684              2,976           
Training 35                -               35                -               -               -               35                
Stipends 230              -               230              -               -               -               230              
Conventions -               -               -               984              -               984              984              
Meetings/dues 4,996           -               4,996           2,058           -               2,058           7,054           
Occupancy 966              -               966              1,962           -               1,962           2,928           
Printing -               -               -               5,983           -               5,983           5,983           
Office supplies 6,160           -               6,160           12,507         -               12,507         18,667         
Postage 3,270           -               3,270           977              -               977              4,247           
Promotion 116              -               116              42,156         -               42,156         42,272         
Auction -               -               -               450              -               450              450              
Automotive repairs 11,433         -               11,433         3,415           -               3,415           14,848         
Moral Welfare Rejuvenation 3,212           -               3,212           -               -               -               3,212           
Repairs and maintenance 288              -               288              -               -               -               288              
Diabetes and Wellness Project 345,387       -               345,387       -               -               -               345,387       
Community Health Advancement -               10,163         10,163         -               -               -               10,163         
World Diabetes Foundation 57,211         -               57,211         -               -               -               57,211         
Insurance 2,338           -               2,338           1,915           -               1,915           4,253           
Storage unit 14,124         -               14,124         -               -               -               14,124         
Professional fees 2,750           -               2,750           -               -               -               2,750           
Tenant improvements 200              -               200              -               -               -               200              
Dalan project 2,812           -               2,812           -               -               -               2,812           
Bank fees 15,315         24                15,339         -               -               -               15,339         
Other administrative costs -               -               -               23,672         -               23,672         23,672         

Total expenses 2,027,205$  18,420$       2,045,625$  157,744$     -$             157,744$     2,203,369$  

CANVASBACK MISSIONS, INC. AND AFFILIATE

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Program Services General and Administrative
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